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ADJUDICATION NO: 20/A/2024 
 
NAME OF PROGRAMME:   " DITLA LE MESO PROGRAMME” 
 
DATE AND TIME OF BROADCAST:   06 MARCH 2024 
 
BROADCASTER:     SABC THOBELA FM 
       
COMPLAINANT:  MR PHEMELO MARISHANE    
 

 
COMPLAINT 

The complaint concerns the Ditla le Meso Programme that airs between 6h00 and 
09h00am weekly, which flighted the interview with Dr Dickson Namane Masemola 
at about 8h30 on 6 March 2024.  
 

APPLICABLE CLAUSES 
 

CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE  

 
(1) In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public 

importance is discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable efforts to 
fairly present opposing points of view either in the same programme or in a 
subsequent programme forming part of the same series of programmes 
presented within a reasonable period of time of the original broadcast and 
within substantially the same time slot.  
 

(2) A person whose views are to be criticised in a broadcasting programme on 
a controversial issue of public importance must be given the right to reply 
to such criticism on the same programme. If this is impracticable, 
reasonable opportunity to respond to the programme should be provided 
where appropriate, for example in a right to reply programme or in a pre-
arranged discussion programme with the prior consent of the person 
concerned. 
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ADJUDICATION 

 

[1] A complaint was lodged with the BCCSA against Thobela FM Breakfast Show 

regarding the “Ditla le Meso” broadcast about an issue of public importance, 

namely the discussion of the coronation of the Marishane Royal Family with Dr 

Dickson Masemola.  

 

[2] The complaint reads as follows:   
 

“On 6 March 2024 at about 08h30 Thobela FM aired an interview with Dr Dickson Masemola.I 
tuned into the station upon receiving the alert to listen and I listened to the two (2) interviews on 
the 6th and 22nd March 2024.  
 
On 7 March 2024 at about 8h51 Ms Selleng Marishane called Mapitsi Phukubje on 082 586 6924 
who indicated she was in a meeting. Ms Selleng Marishane sent her an SMS requesting her to 
indicate the convenient time to receive a call. Ms Selleng requested an opportunity to respond to 
what was aired on 6 March 2024.   
 
At 10h42 Ms Mapitsi Phukubje texted Selleng requesting that she calls. On 7 March 2024 I (Mr 
Phemelo Marishane) sent the SMS as follows: “I am Phemelo Marishane and would like to speak 
to you about the interview ‘about coronation and a court interdict the station had with Dr Dickson 
Namane Masemola. I was referred to you by Ms Sebola. Kindly revert as soon as you can.  
 
At about 10:40 I called Mapitsi on cell and explained the purpose of the call. She explained that 
she is responsible for the program Hlokwa la Tsela and subsequently referred me to Ms Florina 
the Mankwe Sebola who is responsible for news.   At 11:48, 11:55, 12:02, 12:06, 12:46, 15:44, 
16:18, a call was made to her with the aim to explain the purpose of the call (request for the 
opportunity to be heard).  
 
At about 20:25 on 8 March 2024, I received a WhatsApp message from Isaac Mashila introducing 
himself. I responded by introducing myself and I stated that “I am a spokesperson of Marishane 
Royal Family and would like to express a view in connection with the interview the station had 
with Dr Namane Masemola regarding a matter in Polokwane High Court.     
 
His response was, “Is this about the same matter we spoke of via the phone?” Or are there some 
developments? I indicated that there are no new developments. He then said, “I thought we 
agreed that I will engage you shortly as we investigate how the story went on air first”.  At about 
13:20 on 8 March 2024, I said this was not meant to put pressure on you however to heed that 
the Marishane Royal Family is anxious to have their story heard. At 13:22, he sent a voice note 
“saying that they are still investigating but not promising to give you the interview”. 
 
On 25 March 2024, I sent him the following WhatsApp message “I am following up on this matter. 
Will I ever get the outcomes of the investigation you referred to? What is the turnaround time of 
this kind of investigation? You indicated in your voice note that you do not guarantee the 
Marishane Royal Family will be given the right to reply to the allegations in the interview you are 
investigating. Is that still the case?” 
 
His response was at 13:14, “Good morning, my challenge is you are calling all of us. It makes the 
focus to always change. “At 14:22 a follow up feedback message stated that “tomorrow I will be 
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engaging you for ä final feedback”. I said no focus has changed. You disappeared from me from 7 
March 2024 to date. Did you expect me to wait indefinitely? If you want to change the focus, tell 
me so. His response was “I did not disappear, there was nothing to update you with until the 
station decides from the first day on the phone, I have requested that you engage if you feel there 
is something you don’t understand. 
 
My response – ICASA regulation states that the investigation should take seven (7) days. Is that 
not the case? His response was “Kindly quote the clause Sir”. “My response was “this exchange 
is unhelpful because you seem to suggest that I owe proof that the regulation exists.” 
 
I want to be sure of what you are saying. Remember when I engaged you, I did not mention 
ICASA, hence I am trying to understand where this is coming from.  Besides having an answer 
here. Through the office of the programs manager, we are having to have a meeting with your 
office, also afford you a chance to engage on the show. I will further engage before Thursday. 
Best wishes. 
 
My response was Which office are you talking about?”. I told you the conversation with you is 
unhelpful considering your attitude. On 8 March 2024 @ about 7:34 Mr Sithembiso Maebela 
called me to enquire about the matter to which I explained as stated above.  
 
On 25 March 2024 I called Ms Florina Sebola @ about 16:30 I called to find out about the 
progress on the matter and to complain about Mr Isaac Mashila attitude.  I shared with her the 
voice note. Her response was, “she finds nothing wrong in the voice note”. I also shared with her 
the WhatsApp conversations between myself and Mr Mashila. I asked her to revert once she has 
heard sight of the conversation. I have not heard from her to date.  
 
A part which the family is uncomfortable with is when Dr Dickson Masemola publicly bragged 
about the coronation on 6th March 2024 on Thobela FM, he said this about the brothers of the 
late Kgoshi Moroangoato Marishane “…go shala le bo rangwane molahlego…” This is a 
derogatory expression used in our culture to demean and curse the character of uncles. It implies 
that, the uncles are abusers and so useless that remaining/living with them is a curse. He 
mentioned that “…kgoro e tsere sephetho sa maleba sa gore molato o phumutswe, le gore re ka 
tswela pele ka modiro”. The court order states that the Part A of the application “urgency” was 
struck off from the court roll for lack of urgency. There is still Part B of the application is still 
pending before court. It is important to note that on 6 March 2024 at the time of interview the court 
order was not available in writing.     
 
The denial and delay of the right of the Marishane Royal Family to be heard. The attitude of the 
officials in handling the requests for the right to be heard. We note the biasness and 
inconsistency of Thobela FM. This is a controversial issue of public importance, but we were not 
given the right to reply. The interview with Dr Dickson Masemola was 10 minutes long whereas 
Mr Phemelo Marishane was only given three minutes.   
 

 

[3] The Broadcaster responded as follows: 

“Complaint against Thobela FM 
 
Nyiko Shibambo shibambonv@sabc.co.za 5:49 AM (12 hours ago)    
  
Dear Mr Marishane 
  

mailto:shibambonv@sabc.co.za
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Good morning to you and hopefully you are in good health. My name is Nyiko Shibambo, a 
complaints specialist at the SABC. I was trying to follow up on a complaint lodged with the 
BCCSA involving a programme called Ditla le meso on Thobela FM. 
  
The latest I received from the station was that your side was afforded the right of reply and there 
was also a promise to visit the royal family to come and apologise. Please confirm if the matter 
has been resolved between yourselves and Thobela FM.” 

  
 

[4] The Complainant replied as follows: 

“We note the response with appreciation. However, we received another version of the response 

this morning from Nyiko Shibambo as attached. In essence Nyiko suggests that we are satisfied 

with being given time albeit much shorter than time allocated on 5 March 2024. Also, having 

promised that a meeting to apologise was to be convened with Marishane Royal Family. There is 

no evidence to confirm this allegation.  

There are inconsistencies in the response provided to you by Nyiko and the one communicated 

this morning from Nyiko. Therefore, we cannot consider the matter to be closed. In view of our 

dissatisfaction with time allocated to the interview with Mr Phemelo Marishane and the one that 

took place on 5 March 2024. 

It is unfortunate for him to consider the matter closed under this circumstances.” 

 

   EVALUATION 
 
 
[5] I listened to the clips provided and read the SABC's response to the complaint.  

Mr Phemelo Marishane, the spokesperson of the Marishane Royal House, was 

given a right of reply by Thobela FM Breakfast Show, in response to the issue of 

public importance about the court order concerning the coronation case that was, 

at the time of the broadcast, not yet available.  The Complainant was dissatisfied 

that it took a long time for the station to afford them a right of reply  after the first 

interview. He had to engage regularly with the Station regarding the issue and 

the opportunity was provided later in the month. 

 

[6]  Controversial Issues of Public Importance  

(1) In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public 

importance is discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable efforts to 

fairly present opposing points of view either in the same programme or in a 
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subsequent programme forming part of the same series of programmes 

offered within a reasonable period of time of the original broadcast and within 

substantially the same time slot.  

(2) A person whose views are to be criticised in a broadcasting programme on a 

controversial issue of public importance must be given the right to reply to 

such criticism on the same programme. If this is impracticable, a reasonable 

opportunity to respond to the programme should be provided where 

appropriate, for example in a right-to-reply programme or a pre-arranged 

discussion programme with the prior consent of the person concerned. 

 

[7]    Clause 13(2) of the BCCSA’s Code of Conduct is not applicable in this instance 

as the views of the Royal House were not criticised. The issue is that opposing 

views were not provided and the presenter did not achieve balance. It appears 

that Thobela FM, made an effort to address the Royal House’s complaint by 

inviting the Complainant who is their spokesperson, to participate in a 

programme so as to provide their opposing view.  

 

[8]   The Complainant was afforded an opportunity to put the Royal House’s views 

across on the same show, albeit it later than he expected. He addressed the 

Royal House’s point of view and there was no attempt or interruption by the 

Presenters to deny him a chance to explain their position The Complainant was 

allowed to air his concerns. The Presenter asked him if there was anything else 

he wanted to add and he then proceeded to complain about the time taken to be 

given a right to reply, since the original interview took place on 06 March 2024 

and the reply was only on 25 March 2024. He then thanked the Presenters for 

the opportunity.  

 

[9]  In the case of C WINTERBACH vs ELECTRONIC MEDIA NETWORK 2005: 

“Complaint that opposing points of view were not fairly presented in a program on 

illegal cottages erected on the Transkei Wild Coast –complainant contending that 

program was one-sided and biased in that his views were not aired, despite 
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interview with him by the producers – Tribunal finding that viewpoints of all 

interested parties sufficiently aired and that it is prerogative of the executive 

producer to decide on the format, context and focus of the program – program 

found to be sufficiently balanced – no contravention of Code – complaint not 

upheld - Winterbach vs  M-Net, Case No: 49/2005.” 

 

[11] Having considered both parties’ submissions on the issue, I concluded that as far 

as Clause 13 is concerned, I cannot find a contravention of the Code as the 

balance was attained by the right of reply provided on 28 March 2024. 

Considering all the above I find no contravention of the code and the 

complaint is thus dismissed.  

 

 

MR I DHLUDHLU 
COMMISSIONER: BROADCASTING COMPLAINTS COMMISSION  
 

 


